Y / { { A

LIBRARIES

UNIVERSITY OF WISCONSIN-MADISON

Minutes of the regular meeting of the
Executive Committee of the Board of Regents
of the University of Wisconsin: September 30,
1927. 1927

Madison, Wisconsin: Board of Regents of the University of
Wisconsin System, 1927

https://digital.library.wisc.edu/1711.dI/TOTDUA5P4FWFK8P

Copyright 2008 Board of Regents of the University of Wisconsin System

The libraries provide public access to a wide range of material, including online exhibits, digitized
collections, archival finding aids, our catalog, online articles, and a growing range of materials in many
media.

When possible, we provide rights information in catalog records, finding aids, and other metadata that
accompanies collections or items. However, it is always the user's obligation to evaluate copyright and
rights issues in light of their own use.

728 State Street | Madison, Wisconsin 53706 | library.wisc.edu



-
+

REGULAR mTING OF THR EXECUTIVE COML ITT=E
ledison, Wisconsin

Fridey, September 30, 1627, 2 F.lL

Regents Cellahan, Olbrich, President Frank, Business
lianager Phillips, Secretary licCaffrey.

Upon rec smendation of Regent Olbrich the following
resolution was adopted:

4

V/BESOINEB, That the faculty of the university is herety
sauthorized to nominate as honorary fellows &nd sohq}ars,~applicants
for same in number not to exceed inell the humper of peid fellows
and scholars, such fellows and scholars to receive as salary an
amount egual to feeg: such fellows ond geholers to be nominated
after cererul examination, imet they are worthy of such nomineation,
snd also provided that such persons choll be eligible.as have Te-

o
<y

nomination.

Honornry fellows and scholars shell perform such duties
-5 mey be assigned Uy Trg prresicent of tThe university.

(The deteils of awording the felleowships onc scholar-
ships to be worked out by President Trank ond Dean Slichter.
Denn Snell brought in +he ploans for the University Zx-
tension Building in milwaukee. It wos voted that the plans and
specifications be approved, subiect to the approval of the State
Iinginecr; that when approved by the Stete Znglneer authority b2
granted Lo advertise for bids. '

3

N

RICOMIBIDATIONS CF TH BUSINESS HANAGIR

1, - Thot R. i&. Johnsoh, Tnstructor, Glectrical Snginecring
Department, College of Enginecering, bC placed on a part-time 12~
montus' basis at o salary of #1500 per year. (17x. Johnson 18 at

#x trezcent budgcted oa o port-time 10-months' basis ~t o salory of

“71500.)
Adopted,

/

/éu That cuthority be rcgucsted from the governor for the
chose of an automobile truck withh cxpress body. cnclosed Gob,
trter, etc., for the Poultry Hugbondry Department, ot on cstim-
ntsd cost of &975.00, chargenblc to 20,41 1-D,

Adeopted.

neived the baccalaurents degree at least onc year previous to their.




7
3.Véhﬁﬁ in accordance with cuthority granted by Scction
20.39 6-D of thc statutes, o draft Dbe made poyable to the bursoer
to incrcasc his contingent fund %1,000. chargeable to 20.41 2-4AF
University ZExtcension Revolving Fund.

Adoptcd.
4Y That the peyment of $562.50 to the cstate of the lato S
Professor George Converse Fiskc be authorized. This cmount wos '5?
corned by Profcssor Fiske during the summcr scssion of 1924. ¥
Adoptcd. :

P

5. That upen thc rocommendation of Dean Bordcen, thc pur-
chase of 500 milligraoms of Burcau of Standards coertificd radium
at $55,00 per milligrom, cquipment included, be authorizcd,
chargcable te the Scrvico emorial Institute fund, 20,41 (13),

Adopted.”

6.¥ That Miss Sara Norris be appointcd hostcss of Chad-
pournc Hell on & two-thirds timc basis for the academic year
1927-28 ot a salary of #1050, plus room, board, and loundry es-
timoted ot 8600, total $1650, the $1050 chargeablc to 20.41 1-A
Dormitories and Commons.
Adopted.

7. That Miss Groce Mattern be appointed hostess of Barnard
Hall on o two-thirds time basis for the academic yeor 1627-28
at a salary of #1050, plus rcom, board, and loundry estimoted ot
*600, total 1650, the {1050 chargeable to 20.41 1-A Dormiterics
ond Commons.
Adopted.

8. That upon the rccommcndation of Deon Scllery, the sal-
ary of Miss Susie Horne, scnior clerk stcnographer, Chemistry
Department, be increased from {1520 to #1620 to corrcct on error,
the increasc chargeable to Letters and Scicnee, 20.41 1-4 Opcra-
tion Unassigned.

‘ AQthCd,

/

9. Thot $750 be made ovoilable for llothers! Doy cxpenscs,
chorgeable to 20.41 1-4 Regents!' Unassigned.
iAdopted.

- -




10)/;hat #7500 be made aveilabvle for Fothers' Doy cxpenscs:
chargcable to 20,41 1-A Regents' Unoassigned.
Ld.cepted.

llf/ghat ®1350 be tronsferred from School of ZEducation to
the Department of Education as follows:

School cf Zducaticn Department of Hducation

Salaries and Wngces 1,000 Salaries and Wages £.1,000
General Supplies 250 '
Bguipment repairs - 100 Travel 350

Adopted.

12, That upon the recommendation of Dr. Buerki, the sal~
aries of hospitel laboratory technicians be increased as follows:

PRI Present Salary
galary Recommended
Helen Fredlake %1020 1110
Janet Clark 1020 1080
Alice Bourke 1020 1090
Melva Lappley 960 1000

chargeable to 20.41 10-4 budget item "part-time tech-

Increases

nicians", page 42, revolving funds budget.
Infirmary -
¥innie iAbzams 960 1140 |
Emmea Arendt 1020 1110

Increases chargeable to 20,41 10-i, budget item "General duty
nurses", page 44, revolving funds budget.

AHdopted.

J

13. That the following rebates be granted:

Carol Roebkin, Barnard Hall $135.75
Catherine Williams, Barnard Hell 135.7%
Kathryn Zillman, Barnard Hall 135,75
Florence Fease, Chadbourne Hall 51.30
Mery ilice Dunphy, Chadbourne Hall 51.30
Dorothea Evert, Chadbourne Hall 51.30
Zarl Weyher, Tripp Hall 75.00
Philip Herrin, Adams Hall , 138,00

122,14

Stanley Watson, Tripp Hall
ﬂdof;’fec[ 34




Vi

14, That #7,150. be transfcrred from Regents Unassigned,
20.41 (1)a Opcration to Letters and Scicnce, to cover the cost
of additional instruction neccsesary for the first scmestcr on
account of incrcascd number of students.
Adopted.

lﬁy/

That the rcgucst of Erncst N. Warncr, president of

the Madison Fark and Plcasurc Drive Association, for an undcr-

way to. be constructed at the foot of Allen Strcct, be denied.
ndopted.

lé.*&hat the purchase of thc Utzerath property from
Robert C'¥olley for the sum of $11,000. be approved; that if
the appropriation for land for thc currcat ycar is not abail-
~able for the purposc, the Wisconsin University Building Corpora-
tion be cuthorizcd to purchasc the property and give a mortgage
back for the full amount of thc purchasc price.

HLdopted.
i . ne 1 .
FEYAM 17. Thet the purchasce of the Walter Reif property on Jokhn-
Cal’ ~ son Strect by the Wisconsin University Building Corporation, :
: for 2 sum not excceding 79000., be approved, with the understoand-

ing thot the Wisconsin University Building Corporotion will give
Mr. Rcif a mortgoge for the amount of the purchasc prica.
Adopted.

18. That the appointment of R. U. Gooding as ticket scllcr,
T & period of six months, beginning July 1, 1927, at =z salary
#200. pcr month, be approved.
Adopted.

T

0
of

RECOMZIDATIONS OF THE PRESIDENT

Letters and Scicnce

1. That Arthur 8. Jandrey be avpointed administrative ag-
sistant, College of Letters and S3cience, for the year 1927-28;
salary <750, to be charged tc administration budget.

adopted.

2. That Siegfried Scharfe be appointed assistant in art
history for the year 1027-28; salary #2200, to be charged to
budzet appropriation for instructor in art history.

adopted. '

-l




3. That Idythe Keay be appointed assistant in art his-
tory for the year 1927-28 selary 700, to be charged to budget
of ~department.

Adopted,

4. That the following persons be appointed assistants
in chemistry for the vear 1927-28, at the salary stated in each
case, to be charged to budget of department of chemistry:

Gilbert H., Ayres %600
Lawrence J. Heidt 600
Reuben G. Henrich 700
Robert E. Lathrop 600
iLdopted.
O*Ff 5. That the appointment of Robert 4. Fulton as assistant
CZ-"in chemistry for the year 1927-28 be cancelled.
. Adopted.,

6. That the salary of Loren C. Hurd, assistant in chem-
istry, be increased from £800 to £1000 for the year 1927-28, on
account of incrcased teaching; increase to Dbe charged to budget
cf department of Chemistry.

AHAdopted.

7. That the salary of Henry Stark, assistant in chemis-
try, be incrcased from *800 to $1000 for the year 1927-28, on
account of increased teaching; increase to be charged to budget
of departmcent of chemistry.

Adopted,

8. That Hrnest R. Schierz be. appointed assistant profes-
Sor of chemistry for the first semester cf the year 1927-28; )hé£
salary $2000 for the semestcr, to be charged to budget of depart-‘&#;
ment of chemistry. : A ’f e
Adopted, : R

' 9. That thc appointment of J. E. Doerr as assistant in gc-
Co%blogy fer tne year 1927-28 be cancclled.
Adopted.

10. That J. E. Hawley be appointed agsistant in geology for
the first semester of the year 1927-28; salary ©500 for the scm-
¢ster, to be charged to budget allotment for assistants in geolo-
Y-

Adopted.




11. T
be given leave of abscnce without pay
first scme &

12, That Georgc 0. Stalcy bc
tory for the ycar 1927-28; .salary $500
for assistants in histecry.

Lidepted.

appointed

hat F. T. Thwaites, curator of tho bOOlO“lCul muscun
from the opcening cf the
27-28 tc November 15, 1927.

assistant in his-
to bc clarmoa tc allotuent

13, That the salary c? lrs., largarete 1. Baumgarten, as-

sistant in history, be incr

to #1000,

charged to allotment for assistants in
ndepted.

14, That Jchn W.

cf industrial educaticn feor three vears
salary of M™2500 per year, to be charged as follows: f"
allctment vice-Cox, ©1100; departmental V%&gﬁ
T & o *%
300, ,

initial
Wisconsin High Scheel,
budget, vice-Cecx,

.H.d opted.

15. That J.
cholegy fer the year 1927-28;
foer assistants in Dsycho*oov

isdopted.

$1100; L and S unassigned,

Zdward Caster be ap p01nted ag 51ataﬁ
salary “750,

sed feor the vear 10/7—”8 from £500
¢n account of increa ed teachingz; increase tc be
histery.

#

Friese be appointed assistant professor

frem July 1, 1927, at an .

1‘
fthety £
fig

allctme.

16, That Harold D. Scott be qualnted assistant in psychecl-

ogy for the year 1927-28; salary 3750, t
fer assistants in psychelcegy.
fidopted.

tc be charged tc allctment

17. That Helen Lowe bc appointed assistent in Romance language

for the first

semester of the year 1927-28; salary ¢200 fcr the som-

ester, tc be charged tc budget of department.

Adopted.

-
R R

18. Thot lrs
mancec languages fo
¥300 for the scmes

Adeopted.

-6

. H. B. McGilvary he appointed assistant in Ro-
r the first scmestor of the year 1927-28;
ter, te be charged tc budget of department.

salary

<

ez




acnt of J., C. Cavender as assistant

ON}/ 19. That the appcints
C% in paysics for the yoor 1927-28 be cancelled.
Ldoptod.

agsistant in physics

20, Thet A, B, Vhitferd be appointed
vear 1927-28; sclary 800, teo be charged to allctment

fer the
for assistants in physics.
Adcpted.
21, Thaet R. D. Bicnfang be appeinted assistent in pharmea-
‘cegnosy for the year 1927-28; salary 8500, tc be charged to pharmac
budget. '

Adcpted. -

22, That . ®. Nichcls be appcinted garden assistant for the
Pharmacoutical Experiment Staticn feor the year 1927-28; salary
?250, tc be charged tec Staticn budget.
Adopted.

23, That thc appeintment of J. M. Brucr as assistont in zo-

c@fp;logy for the year 1927-28 be cancelled.
Asdopted.

24, That Viadimir N¥. Rimsky-Kcrsakcff bce appoeintcd assistant

in zocology for the yecar 1047~48 salary $750, tc be charged to

allotment for uuSlotunt in zcolegy.
Adocpted.

‘ 25. That the appointment of Ilrlene Jchnson as instru

in music for the vear 1927828 be cunce¢1Ja,

c Adomted,

cter )’}aé@& _

v

26, That Kathleen McKitrick bc appeinted instructor in mu~
to be chdrgpd te budbct fgﬁ

rear 1927-28; salary 51800

qu/f sic for the
appropriation for Mylenc Jchnscn, resigned.
| Adopted. — ‘ H‘w’%
. | .
27. That Asher E. Treat be appcinted student assistant in
music for the year 1927<28; salary £200, to be charged tc balance
fylcene Jochnson.

in salary apprepriction for My
fidopted.




28. That the appeintment of Wordwcell XMon tgcmury as assis-
+

tant in music ( Torphj) be cancclled.
Adcpt d, - .
’ ' 29, Thot Thcmas Boiley be appointed cssistent in music (tc
Forphy) for the vear 1927-28; sclary (750, tc be charged to
budget of department.
Adopted. '~~~§w._
V}’ 30, Thot the appeintment \5$T 1.e Boiley os port-time
tcoacher of music, U1°Cﬁn gin High Schuol, fer the year 1927-£8 be
" E
cancclled. 5?2 5/
Asdepted. | -

~musgic, hl censin Flph Sc aol ?or thu year 1927-28 oml“rj £1000, -
tc bc charged to budget, 1ucfugln j"”k Schocl. fee gfian ﬁﬁ@ﬁ%}vk%ygﬁ #
isdepted. ' . ' T £

»

N

32, Thot Zlsic Brennan be appceintced part-time teacher of :

Iotin in the Wisconsin High School for the year 1927-28; salury}?éé%*

$500, to be charged tc Wiscomsin High School budgcet. bQ“@
Adopted.

~

33. Thot Alvin R. HMidgley be eppointed ascistont in agron-
cmy, Wiscensin High School, for the year 1927-28; sclary %WOO,
to be choarged to Wiscensin High Schecl budget.

fidepted.

34. That Dercethy Peasce be awarded schcecol gchelarship, Wis- CA
consin High Schcel, fer the year 1927-28, replicing Clarcncc Ger- -
maine, wno wos cwordced schelarship but did ncet return teo scheod.

Adcpted.

35. That Esther Wilcy be awaracd gcheol schelnrghip, Wis- f
consin High School, for the year 1927-28, replecing Jeseph Scho- qéﬁ
fcr, whe was awardcd SChPl&rShly but did nct rcturn tc schceol, < i

adented
36. That A. 1i. Vancc be appointcd assistant in cconcmics @
fer the yeor ¢927—28, sclary £500, to be chorged te allotment for L

agsistonts in ceconecmics.
Ldonpted.




A

37. That the salarics of the following ossistonts in cconom
ics be incrcased as indicotcd cn account ¢f incrcosed teaching,
1027-28; increcoss to be charged toe allcetment for assistonts in

ceconomicss .
G. &. Morrison from %1000 to 71250
D, P. Schmidt " 1000 " 1500
Leonard Logon " 750 " 1000

Adcwoted.,

38. That Horcld Greves be promcted from instructor in eccen-
cmics to assistont professcr of ccenemics fer three yeoars from
the beginning ¢f the scodemic veor 1927-28; salary “2500, as in-
dicated in the budget.

Ldentad,

39. Thot Mourice B. Field be appeinted assistont in ccmmer-
cial law for the vear 1927-28; salary 1000, tc be charged to com-
mercc budget.

- Adepted.

40. Thot Gernld Woerd be ocppointed student assistant in busi-
ness administraticn fer the year 1927-28; salary 9300, to be
chorged to commcrce budget.

Adcpted. .

41. Thot angeline Lins be oppeointed ossistant in accounting
the year 1927-28;5 sclary “1700, tc be chorged te commercce bud-

ndopted,

42. That the salarics of the fcllewing ossistants in educa-
ticn be increosed for the first semestcer, 1927-28; on acccunt of
additional teaching due te the abscunce c¢f Prefesscr O'shea; in-
crcage tec be charged to budget of deportment:

Nels 0. Reppen frecm 2600 to 2660
S. A. Williams " 600 " 660
C. J. Daggett " 700 * 770

Adepted.




43, That the fellowing perscns be appeinted instructcrs
in Remonce languages frr the vear 1927-28, at the salarics in-

dicated in cach casc, tc be charged to budget of deportments:

Melissa Cilley 41270 (part time) Phéﬁ&a

lirs., Tatiana Vacquicr 1800 : goe, e

C. C. Gullettc 2200 e i
Adcptcd{

44, That B. L. Zrnst bc appeinted assistant in Remancc
languages for the ycar 1927-28; salary $80C, tco be charged tc
T _budget allctment for R. T. Dunston, resigned. :
- Adcpted. EEEEE

45, That Marjeric Cevert be appeintcd assistant in Remance
languages fer the year 1927-28; salary {90€, tc be charged as
follews: %10C tc budget allotment for assistants in Romance
languages; 380C tr allotment for instructcr vice-Wofsy.

' Adopted.

46, That the feollewing perscns be appcinted industrial
scholars, School ef Educatien, fcr the year 1927-28; compensa-
ticn "2C0 cach, tc be charged tco budget, Schoel of Education:

A. R. Graham-~
v, W, Hield” B
Esther F. Trachte’

Aqcpted.

47. That the salary ef J. V. Pcwell, appcinted assistant
in philosophy fer the first semester of the ycar 1927-283, be
increcosed by ®200 for the secmester; increase charged tc budget
cf department.

LHdopted.

48. That Zlisee Vivas be appointed student assistant in
philosophy for the first semester ef 1927-28; salary %150 for
the semester, to be charged tc budget ef department.

Adopted.

49. That H. A. Braun be reappcinted Fritzschce Brethers
fellow for the yeor 1927-28; ccmpensation (1 568.
Hdepted. :




50¢. That C. W. Scndern be appointed Hollister fellew Tor
the year 1927-28; ccmpensation 7250, £
Sl &
hdcopted.

51. That 8. L. Zeiger be appeinted Hellister fellow for
the year 1927-28; compensation $250; Z
Adopted. 64@

52. That Heward Troyer, assistant in English, be alsgc ap-
pointed assistant in comparative litcraturc for the year 1927-
28; salary ®250, to bc charged tc budget cf department. (Nr.
Trover reccives f1000 from English.)

Adopted,

53. That Mrs. F. K. Fester be appeinted part-time coor-
cinater in apnlied arts fer the first scmester, 1927-28; salary
2400 for the semester, to be charged to budget cof department.

Ldcpted. '

54, That Arthur Brown and F. B. Tustison be appointed part-
time ccordinators in industrial education for the first scmester,
1927-28; salary "3C0 cach for the scmester, to be charged to
budget cof department.

Adopted.

55. That Ruel B. Frost be appointed assistant in gcogravhy
for the year 1927-28; salary 5600, tc be charged to budget of
department. '

Adopted.

AP

56. That the feollowing persons be appointed assistonts in
Inglish for the first semester, 1927-28; salarics ag indicated in
each casc, to be chargcd to Regents!' Unassigneds

Edward ¥. Dean $250 for the semcster
Ruth Eliot 500 toom i
Allan G. Halline 500 " " ¥
Fathlecn Harrison 500 ® ¥ i
Vivian Monk 250 F " i
Clars Poulsgon 5o o " i
Helen Payne (Mrs) 500 " R
Alicce Russell 500 0@ "
Adopteed .

-]l




57. That Clydc 1., Shiclds be v“01ptoé agsistont in geeg-
]

_ VDT 5518
raphy for the first scmester, 1927-38; gsoloar: (2CC feor the scmeste:
tc be charged tc Regents!' Unassigned.

A»C"".C_LJ bbd..

58. That Rcbcrt 0, Gilmecrc be appeinted cgsistont in mothe-
matics for the first scmester, 1927-28; sclory $425 for the scmes-
tcr, to be chargud to Regents! Unéuulnaxdv

iidopted,

59. That Fannic Hcp ns be appointed cssistont in mathematics
fecr the first scmestor 1927—28; salary 5425 for the scmester, to
bc chorged to Regents! Unu581gucd. .

adopted.

6C. That Robert Zrickscu be appcinted CSSiStGﬁt in mathe-
matics for the first scmester, 1927-28; saloary $502, tc be charged
tc Regents! Unossigned.
Lcdcpted,

61l. Thot Morgarct Skinner be a1p01ntcd part-time tcacher
cf English in the Visconsin High Scheol for the yoar 1927-28; M.t
sc.lary 475, to be chorged to unassigned instruction, VLQanoln, ;«&%W
Hizh Schcel, o ,
Accptod. :

sgriculturc
\ .
’§>/~ 1. That the rcsignation eof Williom Scmmcer, assistont in
dairy husbondry, be accepteéd, cffcctive Scptomber 1, 1927,

Adopted.,

2. Thnt Jonn M, Ccruthcers be appointed helf-time ogsis-
tant in deiry husbondry (experimental werk on ice cream) for the
veor 1927-28; in nlace of Yillicm Scrmor, resigned; salary (600
reyable in ten menths, charged to item in budget for William
scmmers, . 73.

ndcented.

\?‘

/ 3. Thnt Louis Ven Zrmen bo appcinted industricl fellow in ;}1
< E{J/,Zgrlcultur ocotericlegy for the _1rst scmester ¢f 1927-28; com- Lo,
Q . nengation 35\ fer the ouMCutCI: chorged to Cormercicl uclvuhts
\k‘ fund.
Ll cnted
y coted,

-12 -




industrinl fcl=-

W, Lothrop,
1927. ey
. 13
v

4. Tact the appointment of L. W,
nucd tc December 31,

lew in animal husbandr »mhgwﬂiﬂiﬂ

a.s.O.L")tqu S atpan &

part-time agsistont

5. That L. J. alexcnder be appeinted
cor 1927-285 salary 9600 per annum;

in plant pathology for the 7
tc gpecial Truck Cror fund,

chargoed

adcented.
6. Thot R. 4. locre, prefesser of agroncmy, be granted d(
ence for three wooks, October 22 tc HNevember 15, ‘jh
rocation in summbr. )

lcave ~f abs
16270 (This is in lieu cf =
Hdcopted,

(o

ces Abry be appeinted half- flﬂu o8-
-xrm“'r\

7. Thot Cecclia F
noeme ceoconemics f ‘r the yoor 1927-28; Dhlary "600 per
't (textilec and clctalnb

ded in the budge

sigtant in
Providaec

onnums;
Hd C:i.)t cd,
Z. W. Hopkins be appcinted half-time assistant
the —ear 1927-28; salory 600

8. Thot E.
bactericlogy Tox

in agricultural
cvided in the budgcet.

2CT annums pr
iHdcepted,
cppcinted part-time rescorch
menths, beginning September 1,
= -~ 5
-+ ¥

te itocm for rescorch assgistont

acecount.

That HNice lcgendorff be

C g
‘rticulturc frr ten
chorgoed

assis uﬂt in he
FRN 1A A S s e
te comntingent

1927 salar

n. 80, ond

770 o monthg

halonce
Adcpted,

3

W, Reoe be oopneinted ossistant in cccucmic en-
to A4pril 1, 19<8; sclory - 40

12. That C.
temelegy frem Scepteomber 20, 1547,
o menth; charged to item for assisto nt, p. 74,

Adepted,

11, Thot Alice Wirick be 3“}C1ﬂtud industrial fellew in
agricultural chemistry feor the year 19 27-285 snlary (660 por annum
charged teo Qunker Cote Fellowship Lunlﬁ (riss wlTTCV olsc re-

A600,  Total 71200.)

gcarch asszs+rn+
wdoepted.

allctment 27.56

B\

..J‘_j...

Ve

i




12, That A. R. Midglev be appcinted assistant in agroncny,
frurth-time, fer the vear 1927-28; salary [30C per annum; pre-
vicded in the budget.

adopted.

o

13. That 4. H. Cole be paid 420 for services as special
werker in the Farrners' Institutes; charged tc budget cf Insti-
tutes. :

Jdcnted.

14. That David 3. Lindstrcm be appcinted extensicn assis-
tant in agricultural eccncmics for the year 1927-28; salary 7800
per annum; charged tc budget of department.
ndcepted,

Wq 15. Thot the resignatirn of Lge Stewart, county agont of o .
\snland Ccunty, be accepted, tc take effect September 30, 1927jh%%%%m
adepted., T

S
16. That the resignaticn of C. E. Helmes, instructer in}ﬂgh;
P : AL,

ncultry husbandry, be acccpted.
LAcpted.

T

v

17. That the salary cf J. H. Kclb, preofesscr of agricul-
tural cecnrmics, be incrcased frem 4500 te £ 50CC, boginning with
the year 1927-28; increasc charged to budget of agricultural
ccenomics.

ndopted,

18. That the resignaticn ¢f L. S, Zllis, assistant in ag-
~ ricultural cconcmics, bc accepted.
adepted.

19, That Theecderc Schultz be appeinted half-time assistant
in agricultural eccncmics for the yoor 1927-28; salary 600 per
annum; in place of L. S. Bllis, rcsigned.

' Adcpted.

20, That W, Z. Ogilvic be appeinted technical assistant in
agricultural journalism, frcm Scptembor 26, 1927, tc the clesc
cf the fiscal wvear; salary ot the rate of £166.67 a mceaths pro-
vided in the budget, 1. 67.

)

14~




21. Thot Mrs. Moricn Oliver be granted the Omicroen Nu
scriolarshipz in home ccencmics for the year 1627-28; stipend cj;
50, payable in tenths. , QQ
adopted. v Ar

T{ 59 . Thet the rosignation of Homer D. Chapman, instructer
! 7in scils, be accepted. to take offcet October L, 1927, riekhu,
: Adepted. ‘ 7

23. That H, H. Hull be appointed four-fifths time indstruc-
crils, from Octrber 1, 1927, tc the clesc of the fiscal
to roccive (200 & month frem October 1, 1927, te lay 1, gﬁéﬁ§
inclusive, ond ~100 @ month for the menths of May anc oy
1928; %900 tc bc chargec +o balance on saltry fer Chapman,,ﬁﬂuaw
ncd, p. 24, and 7700 to item for W. H. Hotzger, B. 84. v
Adcnted. - :

Ce 24. Thot the resignation of ¥W. H. iletzger, assistant in
l//soils, be accented,
, Adonted,

25, That . F. Heck be appeinted part-time ossistant in
soils for the veor 1927-28; salary 570 per annumji in ploce cof

W. H. letzger, resigned, p. 84.
adonted.

Engineering

1. Thot the resignation ef C. A Wiepking. instructer
| in mechonics, be accepted, effective September 1, 1927 Yy ik b
Ldopted. 4

ek

2. Thoat the resignaticn of Z. R. Surmers. research fel- %%Z{
low in electrical engineering, be accepted, effective September °r
1, 1927, :

v

y i

Ldopted.

3. That srncld Zander be appointed assistant in highway

engineering and city plonning. holf-time basis, for the year

1927-28; sclory =750 per annums; provided in the budget.
Adcpted. '

-15-




-~

4, That Dave L. Harker be apprwmtcd research assistant
in hydreulic and sanitary enginecering fcr the year 1927-28; sal-
ary 2600 per annum; charged tc rescarch fund i,

Ahdcopted.

5., That J. B. Kommers be premoted from asscciate profes-
sor tc professcr cof mechanics. (This was by clcrical crroer left
out of Dean Turneaurc's reccmmecndaticns at the budget mcetingg)

Adcpted., :

6. That leave of absence with salary be granted tc D. W,
Mead, prcfesscr of hydraulic and sonitary cengincering, frem Scep- FQ”
€

femb r 21 to Octcher 14, 1927.
hdcpted.

7. That Dan H., Pletta be appointed instructer in mcchan-,
ics for the year 1927-28; salary $1600 per annum; %1200 tc be Aﬁféf
charged to 1A salarvy and $£400C ‘tc la rcsearch. /Ww»z
idopted. ﬂ

8., That B. R. Teare be eppointed research fellow in elce-
trical enginecring for the year 19&7—289 salory 900 per annums ;;[

Tg/;n place of B. R. Summers, rcesigned.

) Adcpted. ‘

9,

ledicine
1. That Wilfred A. Ristecn be appointed student assistant
in anatomy for the year 1927-28¢ salary £550:; in place of Har-

1{ mon Hull, resigned.
— Adop teau

2. That E. Horms be appointed assistant resident in sur-
gery and exchange assistant from the University ¢f Jena for the
year 1927-28; salary 5900 per annum; to be charged as follows:
5675 to budget of surgery and balance to Hespital 1CB.

Adcpted.

3. That the resignaticn of E. F. Kehr, assistant in phar-
,/ﬁécology, be accepted, cffcctive September 1, 1927.
: Adonted,

w16=

|




4, That Peter K. Kncefcl be appeinted holf-timc ossistant
in pharnmacolegy for the yoar 1027-28; salary f55C¢ per annums
in place of X&. F. Kchr, resigned.
LHdonted.

5, That Edith Shipps be cppeinted loberatory assistant
in the State Labvoratcry of Hygienc; stlary 7100 o menth, begin-
ning Octcber 1, 1927; charged tc fund for cxtro help in the
Laberatery.

Ldopted.

iL 6. Thot the resignaticn of Anna Brondsmerk, assistant

///bactericlcgist in the State Laboratery of Hygienc, be mccepted,
to toke coffect September 15, 1927.
Adepted, ‘

7, Thot Anna Bubolz be appointed assistant bactericlo-
gist in the State Laboratery of Hygiene, beginning September 1,
1927; salary at the rate cf #1820 per onnum, twelve menths' Dba-
5is; in place of anna Brandsmark, resigned.
Adcpted.

Psychiatric Institute

8. That the followiﬁg budget be approved for the Wiscon-
sin Psychiatric Institute fcr the yeoar 1927-28¢

et

irs. Z. B. Taylor, laboratery assistant (part-time)
245 a month, beginning September 17, 1927.

T.. L. Granberg, laberatery assistant (full time for
the month of September - $69.50) (part-time for
the remainder of the year)

235 a month, beginning October 1, 1927,

Malbel Schneider, laboratory assistants; 2100 o menth,
beginning September 20.

Marian E. Stark, assistont (ten months); %200 for the
vear, beginning Septcmber 20, ,
(1Miss Stark also instructcr in clinical medicine)

Adopted.




Q. That Dr. Zlmer Suvrinmhavs be appecinted consultont in
¢linical chemistry in the Psychiatric Inszltuto frem October 1,

1927» to July 1, 1928; salary fer the period, ”6fﬁ, tc be charged
to Institute budget, (D Scvringhaus is assccicte nrofessor

of medicine, salary 5000.)
Léopted,

'

10, That Zdward Llillard be appc1nted laborate Ty technician
in the Scrclegical Laberatery of the 7isconsin: Ps;c latric In-
stitute, beginning September 28, 1927; salary 790 o menth; pro-
vided in the Institute budget.

Adopted.,

Physical Iducaticon

1. That Corol Rice be appeinted part-time lecturcr  in
Physical educaticn for the year 1927-28; salary ©450; charged
to item for part-time instructor.

scdepted.,

2, That Mrs. Mary A. Trumpf be appointed assistant and
musician in physgical educaticn for the vear 1927-28; to be paid
at the rate of 71.50 an hour; provided in the budget.

ndopted.

3.That Robert Kasiska be appointed student assistant in
rphysical educaticn (Freshman ccach - football) fcr the scason
of 1007, salary ©25C fcr the seascn, ©150 to be charged tc 5C an
(*l & to 14,
adopted.

o

4. That Wallace Cocle be appointed student assistant in
phvsical education (Wrcsnmgn <ootball and wrectllng} for the
first semester of 1927-28; ary 3CC; charged to athletic
Ceuncil budget 5C. '

ALdcepted,

5, That Rollawnd Barnum, instructer in physical educaticn,
be chang frem part~time te full-time fcr the flrot semester
of 1047-~c, and thet his salary be increased frrm 1000 to
¢14u0 for the year, 7900 t: be paid the first semester and {500
the secend; to be charged, $800 tc 5C and 7600 to 14.

Licopted.
~-18-




6. That Ed Hull be appcinted assistant in physical cdu-
cation (intramural frotba11§ for the seascn ¢f 19«75 salery
A0 for the scascn: charged to physical cducatien budget la.

scopted.

7. That Geerge Schutt be appointed student gssistant in
physical cducaticn (crcse ccuntry) for the scascn of 1947; sal-
ary 7157 for the scascn; provided 1in physical ccucation budget
1i,

ncdcopted,

ixtensicn

1. Thet the appeintment cf Bllis G. Fultcn, instructer
in busincss cdministration, be conmtinued to Nevember 1, 19273
salary for the additicnal mcnth tc be charged to 24FR.,

Ssdcpted.

2, That FEilcen i. Blackey be appcinted assistant in sc-
Siology, ilwoukce branch, beginning September 1, 19273 salary
125 a menths charged te 24R.

Adopted. '
3, That Margarct Laundwchr be appointed half-timc assis-
tant in German frem Octeber 1, 1927, to July 1, 19283 salary

75 a month; charged tc 24R.
ALdcopted.

4, That the following persons be appointed to conduct
evening classes during the year 1027-28, ecch to receive the
sum indicated for the service rendered; amounts to be charged to
ZAR:

willard W. Hield, vocational and educational guidance,
lMadison, 18 meetings; total $200

R. B. Thiel, tests and measurements, Appleton, 18
meetings; total (28%

1", L. Dealey, mental hygiene, Oshkosh, 9 meetings;
total %217,

Adopted.




5. That the following persons ve zppointed to conduct
evening classes, Milwoukee district, for the first semester of
1627-28: each to receive the sum indicated for the service ren-
dered amounts to be charged to <AR:

J. A. Book, two classes in accounting, 18 neetings
' i« o "
each; ‘270 for oune class. "180 for second class;
- R
total not to exceed $450.

Beverlvy B. Burling, direct current machinery, 18 meet-
ings; total ¢180.

Kugo Czerwonky, elementary mechanics, 18 meetings;
total ©135
¥"illiam Doll, public speaking, 18 meetings; total 270

Henry Ericson, algebra and trigonometry, 18 meetings;
total 180

Tred G. Tox, Inglish composition, 36 meetings; total 360

Lucius T. Gould. geography of Asia, 18 meetings; total
*270.

A. H. Hanson, business Znglish, 18 meectings; total $180.
C. A. Holmes, salesmsnship, 18 meetings; total f180.
Haney . Ihlenfeld, accounting, 18 meetings; total {180C.

Tulius. Jacobsen, federal income tax, 18 meetings;
total ¢200.
C. Chester Jung, investments, 18 meetings; total ‘135

<

Gilvert Lappley, two clasges in law, 18 meetings each;
{180 for each coursc; total not to exceed €360,

Ruth Miller, Spanish 10a, 36 meetings; total {70

Carl Oestreich, estimating for builders, 18 meetings;
total $180

60

(S

Harlow H. Peasc, auditing, 18 meetings; total *
Herbert Pritchard, accounting, 18 mectings; total 135

Arthur Schubert, English composition, 36 meetings;
total (270,

John Siepmever, Spanish la, 35 mcetings; total 270,

-2 Qo




Sarmucl Sncad, two classcs in radio, 18 mcctings each;
180 for ceach coursc; total not to excecd "360

R. H. Sogard, mcchanical draving., 36 meetings; total

“270

Gecorge Spinti, architectural design, 18 meetings; total
180

B. C. Straube, German la, 36 mectings; total $270

Tarthe Tournador, French conversation. and composition,
18 meetings; total "135

Valter Veencndahl, architectural drawing, 18 meetings;
total 7180

Reatrice Wadleigh, two classcs in French, 18 meectings
each; 135 for each course; total not to exceed
Herbert F. Vareing, two classges in radio, 18 meetings
ecach; 180 for each coursc; total not to exceed

#360
H. . Zoerb, machine design, 18 meetings; total {180.

Adopted.

General
Dean of Men

1. That I'rs. W. D. Taylor be app01ntcd inspector of men’
lodging houses for the year 19<7- -28; salary 50 a month, tcn
gﬂ,months' basis; in place of lMrs. A, B. Cook, r651gned
— Adopted. -

o2}

Fellows and Scholars

2. lhat the apD01ntmert of H., W. Ferr as fello~ in soils B
Cwﬂuoe cancelled., Sl e o il | Pradtig G ;%zﬁp
Adopted. R ~ S I

a% Alton J. Finch be appointed fellow in horticul-

ture for t%eA G27-28, stipend 2600; in place of H. W. Xerr. ;?_)
Adopted. 6[&0
_21- V.‘Y




0o
R
M

4

e

for the year 1G37-28:

5. That Elsie P. Briggs be &
tive literature for theyear 19R7-28

That the following le%islative scholarships he granted

Graduate
Hugene Bradlev in place of Elsie Briggs, oppointed

fellows

Charles . Roe in place of O. V. Herrmann, appointed

honorary scholars
Sorden in place of A. T.
orary scholar;

L. G. Hanson, appointed hon-

Tlsie Fminger in place of Andrew Wuguist, resigned;

Maria Jenschke in place of Joseph Rudolph, appointed
honorary scholar;

Tdward Rector in plece of Rudolph Allgeier, appointed
fellows

Dorotha Kendall in place of S. J. Martin, appointed
agsistant; ‘

Glen Stringfield in place of Martha Randall, appointed

honorary scholar;

John B. lason in place of Iarion Matlack, resigned;

Alice Kelly in place of J. M. Hansell, appointed honor-

RG]

ary scholars;

Jesse H. Collins in place of Vivian ¥onk, appointed
honoraryv scholar;

Herbert Gear in place of K. o. Shelvankar, appointed
honorary scholars

Russell RBarker in place of C. T. Wallace, appointed
honorary scholar;

o

Tsao S. Vang in place of N. F. Weal, appointed honor-
ary scholar, ’

MNdopted. .

e appointed fellow in compara-
3

at a salary of 600,
Adopted. -
-

B2 -




Ty, Com, Seot D27

6. That Alexander Mahr be appointed honorary fellow in
economics for the vear 1927-28,

Adopted.

7. That Lih Wu

Han be appointed honorary fellow in po-

litical science for the vear 1927-28

Adopted.

8. That the resignation of Carl Bogholt, fellow in
\/’phllosophv, be accepted.

ALdopted.

9. That K. Kwei Chen be app01mted fellow in philosophy
for the year 1927-28; at a salary of "600; in place of Carl

Bogholt, resigned.
Adopted.

10.That the following persons be granted an honorary

scholarship for the year 19z7-<8.

0. V. He;rmannugoa¢n2uu 132 Lathrop Street

A, T. Hansen So&z@ﬂr_lzl North Lake Street

Ti-Tsun Li

(Psl.Sec. 13 North Mills

R. T. McGrath Ete, 1026 Clymer Place

Vivian lonk

Englile 524 North Frances

K. S. Shelvankar ®%f. Sel, University Club

Chess T,AValiaoe Qg1 feow. Tripp Hall

N. P. Heal

Goustiia Tripp Hall

J. M. Hansell Geotogq  Room 327 Science Hall

L. L. Alexander Gqr.Scou. 2406 Chamberliin

Vera T. Rody Histony 965 Vest Johnson

Lowry Nelson eov.  Provo, Utah

-23-

Hon
'S@Ad@




e

Doris Ann Wright BMKT% 728 Lakeland Avenue

Arlyn C. Rosander bdee. 616 Clymer Place

George C, Steadman Matlc, 221 Clifford Court

teity
Rt
'§Co&rf
‘gcofr»faﬂ’ 7 E Gilman Street

Jean C. Stewart Shawville, P.q. Canada

Alice Shoemaker 508 North Frances

Joseph Rudolph 315 Huntington -Court

Tartha Randall 318 West Gorham

.~ Julia Ledeboer

Research

11. That R. K. Meyer be appcinted research assistant in
zoology for the vear 1927-28; salary #1500 per annum; charged
to National Research Council graont.

Adopted.

12, That Charles S. Black bec a
tant in zocology for the vear 19<47-28
allotment 27.05.

Adopted.,

ppecinted research assis-
5 SulOTV 7600 per annum;

13. Thit research ﬂllotncnb 27,51 to Procfessor ﬁ H.
Foberts be reduced from {630 to %30,
’ Hdopted.

14, That the Lcll(v1nL allctiaent be made from the Univer-

sity research fund:
27 60 ®B. Truocg, soils
Subject: Incrganic substances respecnsible

for soil acidity
%450 for services of H. W, Kerr

Adcepted,

-2l -




15, Thit James Waddell be promcted from rescarch assis-
tant to reescarch assceciate in agricultural chemistry (rank of
assistont professcr) for the yeur 1927-28; salory “250 a meonth
for ten months, beginning Septcmber 1, 1927; alleotment 27.2<,

Adcopted. '

16. That the appcintment of A. J. Riker as rosearch as-
sociate in agricultural chemistry carrv the rank cf assistant

vrcfesscer.
p——— e

Adopted.

17. That the saleary of Pcarl Claus, rcsearch assistant
in zoclogy, be increwscd from 1500 to #1600, ten months' basis,
allotment 27.19. (Tc ccrrect o clerical error.)
ndcepted.

18. That the salary of Bugcene Vhitehead animal carctaker
in zoclogy, be incrcased frem 95 o menth te ©100 a month, fer
twelve menths, beginning Septomber 1, 1927; allctment 27.19,

AhAdopted.

19, That the fellewing research assistants be appointed

fer the year 1927-28, cach tc reccive the sclary indicated for
the rrlcc rendered:

Ineva F. Reilly, boteny: $600 per annum; ollcotment
27,02

Ismc A. Hoggon, herticulturcs; (1000 por annumg al-
lotment 27.27

L. 0. Scrdahl, physics; 7600 per annum; ollotment
27,26

Frank Marcsch, chemistry; 7600 per annum; @llotment
27,42

B. L. Brecwning, limnclegy; “600 per annum; allctment
8 5 E

<7.05

R. J. Rocbinscon, limnclegy; 600 per annum; allctment

27.05

. H. L. Tayler, limnclcgys 7500 per annumg allctment
27.05 :

i

H. W. Kerr. scils, for threc menths beginning Nevem-
ber 1, 1927: 7450 focr the pericd; allotment 27 60




",
AV
&

Alice "irick, ogriculturcal ehemistrys 600 por an-

nums ollcotment 27.56

Delaphing Reso, ogricultural chemistry and bacteri-
cleogy; 7600 pcr annum; llcotment 27.15

S. V. Scett, agricultural chenistry and bactericlegys
s

"600 per annum; ollctment 27.15
S. i, lortin, zcclcgy; ©700 per annum; allctment £7.<4

A, B, Brecderick, chemigtry:; %700 per annum; allotment
27.01

E. BE. Vilscn, plant pathclogy: (1000 per annum; allct-
ment 27,33

J. H. Vebb, physics, 9650 per annum, tc be charged os
fcllews: 2600 to ollctment 27.52, and 50 tc
ollctment 27.58

J. C. Cavender, physicac; (700 per annum; allotment

27.58

T. B. Gcdfrey, bhySies; fcr the menth cf Septcmber,
1627; ¢80 for the menth; ollctment 27.46

J. H., Dillcn, -physics, . fcr the menth of September,
1927 %70 frr the month; ¢ 1llctment 27.46

L. 1, Prcuss, agricultural chemistry and bactericlcgy,
I N ~
for the menth cof September, 1927; 875 for the
month; allctment 27.1%
Paul 4. Younge, zcology, for the menth ¢f September,
1927; "150 fer the month; @llotment 27.24

Jchn L. Armbruster, prharmacclogy; £550 per annum; al-
letment 27.41

Nick Quartucio, technician in pharmaccleogy, for nine
months &t 110 per menth, ond fcr cne-half menth
(September 15 tc¢ Octcber 1) at 55 foer that per-
iod; allctment 27.41

hdopted.

26




20, Thot the fellewing alletment be made frem the Uni-
versits rescoarch fund: ’

=7.76 M. F. Guycr. Zrolcgy |
Subjcct: Induced Inh.ritance in inimcls
71500. for cnimal quarters.

Hdcpted,

21, That Ladimer Hrudka be appcinted rcscarch assistant
for the wcademic veor 1927-28 tc¢ ogsist Pr:fezs:rs anderscn
and Barr in thc Department of Bduceation, at o salory <f " 500,
Chirge rescarch allctment <7.72.

Adcpted,

e

22. 'That the fellewing unexpended balance in the 1926 re-
scarch allctments be cuncelled:

26,02 C. E. allen, Bctany 41.00
26,05 I'. C. Chcydleur, Rcmance 1.25
26,06 L. J. Celc, Genctics 1.38
26.10 F. Fester, English 16.15
26.11 Fred & Peterscn, Agricul-
tural Chemistry and .sgri-
cultural Bactericlogy 14,21
26,12 E. M. Gilbert, Betony 30.00
26,17 i, R. Hohlfeld, German 21.25
26.28 W, J. Mcek, Physiology 42,81
26,37 E. Sevyringhous. Physiclc- '
gical Chemistry 51.04
26,47 F. L. Clapp, Educatien 25,00
26.64 J. R. Cemmicns, Zconomics 50.00
26.39 A, Beolalinde, Remance - 4,19
26,40 H. Steenbock, ig. ChenistryR97.57

ndepted, ‘ §985.85
4 Degrees

23, That in pccordance with the certification ¢f the re-
glistrar dcgrecs be granted tc the fellowing students:

Bacheler ¢f Laws

Glen Hugh Bell

Zugene Leo Haley
Licnel Ira Kricser
Harry Francis Ilcandrows
Paul Leopcld ioskcwitsg
Tessc Vinovsky

Simen Herwitz

Isadcre Gecrge AlXK

Alvin ITenrce Str&ad
C&M@&R

-27-




T I r
Librory

o Iy
ented, t¢ take eifcect
e

ﬁi' 25, That the resignatien of Hannah 1
’//mSSlSL‘lty be accepted, to take effc

ndcpted,

the resignaticn of Ja

ach case; charged to

sistants in the G'neral Library, beginning

te be paid at the rote indicated in

zet of Ceneral lern Vi
1. Aasec #.40 per
Marcella Beohren .40 per
V. H. Brummond .40 per
F. H. Clapp .40 per
Y. B. Cranse <40 por
H. iv. Craneficld .40 por
F. L. Ellis .40 per
J. F. Federer LA40 ner
Alice Field .40 per
. D. Haviland .40 por
J. Jareo .40 per
H. Jordan .40 per
L. Klevay . 40 per
Elsa Knies .40 per
4. Korbel .40 per
T. A, Lernard .40 per
J. Lester , .40 per
J. Richtcr ‘ .40 per
K. Schmidt .50 per
R. Schmidt .40 per
R. Schwenger .40 per
¥, Seymour .40 per
Derothy Stauss .35 per
I. Steffen .50 por
B, Still .40 per
E, %Weinke .40 per
D. Yheeler .40 per

Adcpted.

At 4:3C P, M. the mecting

ADJOURUNE

ol
-~ e

Gibbon,
Se tpmobr 1,

26. That the follewing perscns be appeinted student as-
o 3 [0

September <1, 1G27;
oud -

hour
hcur
hour
hour
hour
heour
hcur
hour
hour
heur
hour
hour
hour
heour
hour
heour
heour
hour
hour
hour
hcur
hcur
nour
hour
hour
hour
hour

sScere

ctary

HcCaffrey,




	Blank Page



